## **RESOLUTION NO. 2018-003**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER, OR DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK AND ALLSTATE RESOURCE MANAGEMENT, INC. TO PROVIDE MAINTENANCE OF PRESERVE AREAS AND AQUATIC VEGETATION CONTROL SERVICES PURSUANT TO RFP NO. 11-15-17-10; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on October 15, 2017, the City issued Request for Proposals (RFP) No. 11-15-17-10 to contract with a professional and experienced company to provide a comprehensive maintenance program for the nineteen (19) preserve sites and twelve (12) aquatic sites under the City's jurisdiction with the intent of maintaining the value and quality of each Preserve's ecosystem; and

WHEREAS, thirty-two (32) electronic invitations were sent through the eBid system, and five (5) responsive submittals were received; and

WHEREAS, a selection committee consisting of Brian Rosen, Public Works Senior Project Manager; John Tetteris, Public Works Supervisor; and Terry Adjodha, Parks and Natural Resources Lead Worker, evaluated and ranked the responses in accordance with the following criteria: (1) Operational Plan for the City, (2) Qualifications and Experience, (3) Resources and Availability, (4) Past Performance, and (5) Price; and

WHEREAS, the Selection Committee ranked Allstate Resource Management, Inc. number one and recommends awarding a contract to the firm based on the results of the reference surveys and the evaluation of the aforementioned criteria; and

WHEREAS, the initial contract period shall be for three (3) years with the option to extend for two (2) additional one (1) year periods, providing both parties agree to the extension; all terms, conditions, and specifications remain the same; and such extension is approved by the City; and

**WHEREAS,** the City Commission deems it to be in the best interest of the residents of the City of Coconut Creek to contract with Allstate Resource Management, Inc. to provide maintenance of preserve areas and aquatic vegetation control services.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA:

<u>Section 1:</u> That the foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution. All Exhibits attached hereto are incorporated herein and made a specific part of this Resolution.

<u>Section 2:</u> That the City Commission has reviewed and hereby approves the Agreement between the City of Coconut Creek and Allstate Resource Management, Inc. to provide Maintenance of Preserve Areas and Aquatic Vegetation Control Services pursuant to RFP No. 11-15-17-10 and Exhibit "A," the Schedule of Proposal Prices.

**Section 3:** That the City Manager, or designee, is hereby authorized to execute the aforementioned Agreement between the City of Coconut Creek and Allstate Resource Management, Inc. to provide maintenance of preserve areas and aquatic vegetation control services.

**Section 4:** That if any clause, section, other part or application of this Resolution is held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid, in part or in application, it shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion or applications of this Resolution.

**Section 5:** That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted this <u>11<sup>th</sup></u> day of <u>January 11<sup>th</sup></u>, 2018.

Rebecca A. Tooley, Mayor

Attest:

Leslie Wallace May, City Clerk

Tooley	Aye
Rydell	Aye
Sarbone	Aye
Belvedere	Aye
Welch	Aye
Belvedere	Aye